
442 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVI CE COMMISSION 

In re: Pet ition of Utilities, Inc. of ) 
Florida for rate increase i n Trailwoods ) 
I and II subdivision i n Seminole County ) 
through a l imi ed proceedi ng. ) 

DOCKET NO. 890917-WS 
ORDER NO. 2 2 7 1 8 
ISSUED : 3-21 - 90 

_________________________________________ ) 
The f o llowing Commissioners par ticipa ted 

dispos ition of this matter : 

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, CHAI RMAN 
THOMAS ~. BEARD 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERALD L. GUNTER 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 

ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENY I NG IN PART 
PETITION OF UTI LITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA 

FOR RATE INCREASE 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

in the 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Publi c Service 
Commission that the ac tion discussed herein is pre limi na ry in 
nature , and as such, will become final unless a per son whose 
inte rests are substantially af fected files a pet it ion for a 
fo rma l proceedi ng purs uant to Rule 25-22.029, Flo rida 
Admi ni s tra tive Code. 

BACKGROUND 

On October 10, 1988 , Utilities, Inc. of Florida ( UIF o r 
Utility) filed an application for a staff assisted rate case 
f o r i ts Tra i lwoods syslem in Or ange and Seminole Counties . The 
Utility subsequently requested that i t s applicati o n be 
withdrawn , and the docke t was c l osed through Order No . 209 24, 
i ssued March 23, 1989 . On July 12, 1989, t he Utility filed its 
present app lication for a rate increase via a l imited 
proceeding. 

O.,r-a•v::l• ~ • .... ~ · o. ·~ • · · 
vvl. - 'l I . . , 

( 2 5 ~ 0 J,i.',i 21 t:_j 

,. ~~C-RECO; S/i1-PORTI~G 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

ORDER NO . 2 2 7 1 8 
DOCKET NO. 890917-WS 
PAGE 2 

In processing the Utility's application, we reviewed the 
Utility ' s and o ur complaint files for abnormal service 
pro blems; we contacted the Department of Environmental 
Regulation (DER) to insure that the Utility is in compliance 
with DER's rules and regulati ons; we checked the Utility's work 
order files to insure compliance with o ur rules ; and our staff 
conducted a customer meeting in the service a rea to dete rmt ne 
whether the overall quality of service being provided by the 
Utility is satisfactory. Our review oC the complaint and work 
order files did not disclose any significant irregularities, 
and the DER advised us that the Utility was in compliance with 
thei r rules and regulations. We did, however, receive several 
comments at the customer meeting which were o f concern to us 
and which we subsequently investigated. The resulls of ou r 
investigation are di scussed bel ow. 

Our staff held a customer meeting on No vember 8, 1989 at 
the Spring Lake Elementary School i.n Altamo nte Springs. Seven 
(7} customers were in attendance and five (5) provided 
testimony on the quality oC service being provided by the 
Utility. 

Two (2) customers complained that Ulr was providing 
inadequate notice to its customers of the need to boi 1 their 
water prior to consumption due t o possible contamination caused 
by a break in the Utility's wa er lines . The customers 
specifically referred to an incident occurring in the late 
spring of 1989 in which the Spring Lake Elementary School 
officials did not receive the health warn ing from the Utllily 
until a full day after the break in the Utility's lines 
occurred. The customers were unaware of any adverse hea lth 
problems createc. by this particular outage, nevertheless, they 
bel ieve as we do, that such health risks should be avoided if 
at all possible. The Utility informed us that the subject 
service problem wa s caused by an electrical storm which 
interrupted the power supply to the Utility's main water pump 
and not by a break in the Utility ' s li nes. The Utility did, 
however, advise us that it will give timely notice by telephone 
of future breaks in its lines to the large water users such as 
the schoo 1 so they will have an adequate opportunity to bo i 1 
their water prior to consumption . We believe this corrective 
action by the Utility reasonably addresses the legitimate 
concerns of the customers in this regard. 



444 

ORDER NO. 227l8 
DOCKET NC. 890917-WS 
PAGE 3 

During the meeting, three {3} customers complained oC the 
taste and color of the water being provided by UIF. Our review 
of the Utility's records ind1cates that the Utility maintains 
an acceptable chlorine residual level in its water distribut1on 
system. While the chlorination process can cause he water to 
occasionally appear and taste unplea sant , nevertheless, such 
process is required to insure saC drinking water to the 
Utility's customers. Further, the Utility chlorination 
practices comply with the DER rules and regulations pertaining 
to water treatment. Therefore , we believe that no corrective 
action by the Utility is necessary. 

One {1) customer complained of sediment in the wat r. 
Upon further investigation, we determined that the problem 
occurred several years ago and the customer acknowledged that 
t here had been no recent rec urrence of the problem. 
Accordingly, we believe that no correcttvc action by the 
Utility is necessary in this regard. 

Upon due consideration of the 
quality of service being provided 
satisfactory. 

f oregoing , we find 
by the Ut ility to 

COMPLAINTS OF MR. FRANK YUNGER 

the 
be 

At the aforementioned customer meeting, a customer of the 
Utility , Mr. Frank Yunger, offered extensive testimony and a 
sworn affidavit into the record concerning five {5 ) separate 
complai nts he had against the Utility. 

First, Mr. Yunget alleged that for the past two {2) years 
the Utili y had been collecLng a ten {10) percent penalty on 
delinquent bil ls which wa s not au horized by its tariff or our 
rules. In th1s regard, Mr. Yunger ' s complaint made several 
specific inquiries , such as: Whether the Utility had credi ed 
the a f fee ted customet 's accounts with the proper re( unds s i nee 
he brought this to the Utility's attention in August , 1989; 
Whethe r the Utility would be permitted to retain the 
overcharges to customers who have moved off the Utility's 
lines; Whether the Utility would be required to pay interest on 
the alleged overcharges; Whether the Commission would supervise 
or oversee the refund of the overcharges by the Utility; and, 
Whether the Utility would be fined $5,000 per day for the 
alleged infractions, and if so, when would the fines begin to 
run. Mr. Yunger's complaint regarding the alleged overcharge 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22718 
DOCKET NO. 890917-WS 
PAGE 4 

also requested that the Utility be required to re i mburse h im 
for $13.21 in l ong di s ance te lephone charges incurred by him 
in attempting t o resolve his disputes with the Utility. 

UIF responded Lo Me. Yu nger ' s complaint about the alleged 
ove rcharge by informi ng us hat the alleged overcharge did 
occur, albeit unintentionally. The Utility said that the 
provision for the ten (10) percent pen a 1 t y had been 
i nadvertently omitted from its tariff whe n it was refiled in 
1987. Since the error went undetected, the Utility d id not 
reprogram its computer to delete the pe nalty provision. UIF' 
said that when Mr. Yunger brought thi s to their a ttention in 
August, 1989, the Utility inunediately reprogranuned its compu er 
to d1sco n t inue assessing pena lties to its customers' accounts. 
The Utility f u rther advised t ha t its a ud it of its r ecords 
disclosed that it had erroneo usly collected $3,833 . 79 i n 
unauthorized pena lly payments from its customers during the 
period in question. UIF' said that it was able to ide ntify and 
post refund credits to its affec t ed customers ' September, 1989 
bills , wi th the except ion of $741 whic h rep resents cuslome rs 
who have moved off the Utility ' s lines and no forwarding 
address was available . As for the $ 13 . 21 i n long distance 
tele pho ne c harges allegedly J. ncu rred by Mr . Yunger , the Utility 
maint ai ned that the c ha r ges were inc urred when Mr. Yunger 
ca l l ed t he Utility' s co rpora t e headquarter s , and since such 
calls were unnecessary, he should not be reimbursed by the 
Util ity for such charges. UIF' further contended Lhal since lhe 
ove rcha rges were simply the res ult of an unin tentional error, 
the Utility should no t be fined by thi s Commission. 

Upon due consideration, we find that the Utility' s actions 
discussed above demonstra te a ~ood faith effo rt on its pa rt t o 
correct its erroneous collection of pe nal l y fees fr om its 
customers Therefo re, we do not bel ieve any fines or pen~lties 
should be imposed for this un i ntent ional violation of our 
rul es. We also find that in rega rd to the $74 1 in unclaimed 
refunds , in accordance wi t h Commission pol icy, the Utility 
s hall ho ld these sums for twelve (12) mont hs from the date that 
the error was di scovered, a nd then transfe r s uch sums o n the 
Utility' s books a nd reco r ds to contributions-in-aid-of­
cons truct ion (CIAC). We further find that the Ut ility shall 
calculate and pay in te res t o n a ll refunds paid o r to be paid in 
accordance with Rule 25-3 0. 360, F'lo rida Admi n ist r ati ve Code. 
We also find that si nce the amount of the refund is 
comparatively s mall, no audi of the refund by this Conunission 

445 



446 

ORDER NO. 22718 
DOCKET NO. 890917-WS 
PAGE 5 

shall be required. Finally, with regard to Mr. Yunger·s 
request for reimbursement o f hi s long distance charges 
discussed above, we do not believe it would be appropriate for 
us to direct the Utility to reimburse Mr . Yunger for these 
charges. 

Second, Mr. Yunger alleged that the Utility did no t make 
its tariffs available for viewing during regular office hours 
as required by Rule 25-30.135(3), Florida Administrative Code. 
The Utility assures us that its tariffs have been and will be 
available as required by the above rule. Acco rd1ngly, we find 
no need to take further action on this complaint by Mr. Yunger. 

Third, Mr. Yunger alleged that he did not receive proper 
notice from the Ut1l1ty prior to having hi s water disconnect~d 

I 

for nonpayment of his October, 1989 bill. Mr . Yunger fur t her 
alleged that since the bill includ d the unlawful penally 
discussed above, it wa s unreasonable to disconnect him for 
nonpayment of s uch bill. The Utility contended that the proper I notification was provided and the bill i ng error s hould not 
justify Mr . Yunger ' s nonpayment of the Utility' s bill. Our 
investigation of Mr. Yunger · s disconnecti o n did not di sc l ose 
any violation of t hi s Commission's rules by the Utility. 
Accordingly, we find no further action on this particular 
complaint shall be required. 

Fourth, Mr. Yunger alleged that one afternoon during the 
summer of 1989 he experienced a signiCicant decrease in the 
wate r pressure to his home . Mr. Yunger said that the Utility 
failed to timely notify him tha l the decrease in pressure wa s 
caused by a break in the Utility ' s lines , thus requiring that 
the water be boiled prior to consumption to allevia e any 
potential health risk. The Utility responded to Mr . Yunger's 
complaint by informing us that it would attemp to improve its 
communic-ations with all its customers wi th regard to future 
serv ice problems. Thus, we find that no fur ther ac i o n on Mr. 
Yunger's complaint in this regard is warranted. 

Fift h, and flnally , Mr. Yunger alleged that the Utility ' s 
proposed i ncrease i n its water rates is unfair and arbitrary. 
The Utility contends t hat the requested rates will not cause it 
to e xcee d its authorized rate of return, and further. the new 
rates wi 11 cause the Utility· s rates for its Tra1 lwuods s ystem 
to be uniform with ils other Ocange and Seminole County I 
sy~tems , thus enabllng the Ut1lity to provide more efficient 
and less expensive service to its customers by reduci ng its 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22718 
DOCKET NO . 890917-WS 
PAGE 6 

administ r ative and ope r ati ng costs. We share Mr. Yunger · s concern that the rates charged by the Utility are fair and reaso nable to a 11 concernud , and we applied this standard in o u r consideration of the Utility ' s present application for a rate increase which is discussed below . 

RATE INCREASE 

The h istory and phys ical layout of the Trailwoods system is important in understanding the Utility ' s petition for a rate i ncrease. UI F acquired the Trailwoods system from the City of Altamonte Springs i n 1981. This transfer was approved by Order No. 10643 , issued Ma r ch 4 , D82, in Docket No . 810389-WS. By way of Order No . 11201 , issued September 23, 1982, we ordered t he Uti l ity to con tinue to charge t h e rates that had been c harged by the City of Altamonte Springs "until such time as t he Utility presents justification for any i ncrease in a rate proceeding ." The Utility serves two subdivisions , Oakland Hills and Weathersfie ld , which are contiguous to the Trailwoods s u bdiv ision . The Weathersfield water p la n t prov ides water to Trailwoods . while both Oakland Hills and Trailwoods receive sewage treatment serv ices from the City of Altamo nte Springs· regio nal sewage treatment facility. 

The Utility charges one uniform set of wa ter and sewer rates for all of its Ora nge and Semi nole County systems with t wo e xceptions : First, the wa te r and sewer rates for it s Trailwoods s ystem are less than those charged by the rest of the s y stems ; Second , UJF's sewer gallonage rate for its Oakland Hills ' s y stem ($1.97 per 1,000), is higher than t he rate for its other s y stems ($ 1 . 69 per 1 , 000 gallons ). The latter exception i s due to t he f1ct that Oakland Hills passes through the c harges a ssessed against it by the City of Altamonte Sp r i ngs due to Oa k land Hills being tied to Cily ' s regi o nal sewage treatmen t fa c ility. The Utility proposes to eliminate these e xceptions by inc r easi ng T railwoods ' water rates to that of its other Ora nge a nd Semi nole County s ystems, and by i ncreasi ng Tra i lwoods ' sewer gallonage c harge o t hat of its Oakl a nd Hi lls s y stem, since Trailwoods and Oakland Hills are both connected to Altamon te Springs' regional treatment facility. 

In Doc ket No. 880883-WS, Order No. 21202 , issued May 8, 1989 , we addressed t he issue of whether uniformity in the rates among systems owned by a common entity was a n idea worthy of 

447 



44 8 

ORDER NO. 227 18 
DOCKET NO. 890917-WS 
PAGE 7 

further development. The 
aforementioned Order states 
rates: 

following excerpt from our 
our position regarding uniform 

We believe there is merit to the concept o f 
statewide uniform rates. Cost savings due to a 
reduction in accounting , data processing and 
rate case expense can be passed on to the 
ratepayers . Cross-subsidization can be 
minimized if the rates are established that 
recognize, f or example , the differences in 
types of treatment and facilities. We believe 
this is an approach wo rth exploring and so 
direct our staff t o initiate rulema king on 
statewide uniform rates . 

Upon due cons ideration of the foregoing, we find tha t 
UIF ' s application to increas e water rates for i ts Trailwoods 
sys tern to that of its other Orange and Seminole County wa t e r 
systems is reasonable and is therefore approved. However, with 
regard to UIF ' s request to increase the sewer gallonage c ha r ge 
for its Trailwoods ' system to that of its Oakland Hills ' s ystem 
so that it may achieve uniformity in its sewer rates , we do not 
be l ieve such request t o be jus tified. The Oa kl and Hills ' sewer 
system compri ses only a small percentage of UI F ' ~ toLal number 
of sewer customers in Ora nge and Seminole Counties, therefore 
in our opinion, it is not rea!.onable to increase he sewer 
gallonage charge of all such systems to that of Oakland Hills 
solely for the sake of unifo rmity in sewer r ales . We do, 
howeve r , believe that the benef it s of rate uniformity among 
sister s ystems justifies requ1nng UIF o reduce its Oakland 
Hill s ' sewer gallonage charge from $1.96 to $1.69 per 1,000 
ga llons , which is the pres ent gallonage charge f o r UIF's other 
Orange and Seminole County systems. Thus, the Utility is 
hereby directed to file revi sed tariff sheets for i ts Oakland 
Hi lls' system reflecting a reduction in its sewer gallonage 
charge as set forth above . 

we find that the foll owi ng rates, which will increase 
annual water revenues for UIF's Trailwoods' system by $17,4 97 
{45.18 percent), a nd which will decrease sewer tevenues for 
UIF's Oakland Hil ls' system by $7,05 9 (14.21 percent), are 
fair, j ust and reasonable , and are hereby approved . The 
Utility's existing rates are shown for comparison. 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22718 
DOCKET NO. 890917-WS 
PAGE 8 

TRAILWOODS CURRENT WATER AND SEWER RATES 

BI-MONTHLY WATER RATES 
TRAILWOOD ESTATES , UNITS I AND II 

SEMINOLE COUNTY WATER SYSTEMS 
RESIDENTIAL SERVIC~ 

0-6,000 Gallons $ 6.47 

Next 8 ,000 Gallons 
Per 1,000 Gallons $ l. 10 

Next 14,000 Gallons 
Per 1,000 Gallons $ 1. 27 

BI - MONTHLY SEWER RATES 
SPECIAL RATES 

TRAILWOOD ESTATES, UNITS I AND II 
SEMINOLE COUNTY SEWER SYSTEMS 

RESIDENT I AL SERVICE 

0-6 ,000 Ga lions $ 12.14 

N0xt 8,000 Gallons 
Per 1,000 Gallons $ 2.13 

Next 8,000 Gallons 
Per 1,000 Gallons $ 2.27 

Over 22 , 000 Gallons 
(Maximum) $ 47.34 

TRAIL~JOODS COMMI SSION APPROVED WATER AND SEWER RATES 

WATER 
BI-MONTHLY RATES 

ORANGE AND SEMINOLE COUNTIES WATER SYSTEMS 
RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICE 

Mete r Size Base Facili y Charge 

5/8" X 3/4" $ 8.17 
1 " 20.43 

1-1/2" 40.84 
2" 65 . 38 
3" 130.73 

Gal l onage Charge 
Per 1,000 Gallons $ l. 21 

449 



45 0 

ORDER NO. 22718 
DOCKET NO. 890 917-WS 
PAGE 9 

SEWER 
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

All Mete r Sizes 

Gallo nage Charge 
Pe r 1,000 Gallons 
(Maximum 20,000 Gallons) 

$ 12 . 58 

$ l. 69 

GENERAL SERVICE 

Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" 
l" 

1-l/2" 
2 " 
3" 

Gallonage Charge 
Pe r 1 , 000 Gallons 

Base Facility Charge 

$ 12.58 
31.43 
62 . 88 

100. 58 
201 . 18 

$ 1. 69 

The above rates sha Ll be effective for all me ter reading f 
taken thirty (30) days on or after the s tamped approval date on 
the Ut ility' s revi sed tariff sheets. 

I t is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Servi ce Commission that 
Utilities, Inc. of Florida's petition for a rate i ncrease 
through a limited proceedi ng is approved in part and denied in 
part as s hown in the body u f this Order. lt is further 

ORDERED that Util ities, Inc. of Florida is hereby 
authorized t o charge the rates set f orth in the body o f this 
Order. It is furlher 

ORDERED that the Utility s hal1 
reflecti ng the rates approved he rein. 

file revised tariff s heets 
It is further 

ORDERED that t he rates appro ved herein shall be effecti ve 
for meter reading s t a ke n thirty ( 30 ) days o n o r after the 
stamped approval date o n the Utility's revi s ed ta riff sheets. 
It is further 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22718 
DOCKET NO. 890917-WS 
PAGE 10 

ORDERED that the provision of this Order, issued as a 
proposed agency ac ion, s hall become final unless an 
appropriate petition , in the form provided by Rule 25-22 .03 6, 
Florida Admi nistrative Code, is received by the Director, 
Division of Records and Reporting, at hi s office at 101 East 
Gai nes Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by c lose of 
busi ness on the date set forth in the "Not i ce of Further 
Proceedings or Judicial Revi e w" attached hereto . It is f urther 

ORDERED that in the event that this Order becomes final 
a nd effective, this docket shall be closed. 

By ORDER of the 
t his 21st day of 

( S E A L ) 

JRF 

Florida 
MARCH 

Public Service Conuni ss ion 
1990 

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public S~ rvice Commission is r equire d by 
Section 120. 59 (4), Florida Statutes, to noti fy parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial r e view o f Conuniss i o n orders 
that is available under Sections 120.57 o r 120.68, Florida 
Statutes , as well as the procedures and time limits that 
apply. This notice should not be cons trued to mean all 
requests for a n administrative hearing or judicial review will 
be granted or result in the re lief s ought. 

The action proposed here in i s preliminary in r.ature and 
wi ll not become effective or final, except as provide d by Rule 
25-22 .029, Florida Admini s trative Code. Any perso n whose 
substantial interests are affected by the action pro posed by 
this order may file a petition for a f o rmal proceeding, as 

451 



45 2 

ORDER NO. 22718 
DOCKET NO . 890917-WS 
PAGE 1 1 

provided by Rule 25-22.029(4), Florida Admini strative Code, in the form provided by Rule 25-22.036(7)(a) and (f), Florida Administra ive Code. This petition must be received by the Director , Div ision of Reco r ds and Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee , Florida 32399 - 0870, by the close of business on April 11..._,_1_9_9_0 _____ _ 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become effective on the day subsequent to the above da e as p r o v 1 ded by Rule 25-22.029 ( 6), Florida Administrative Code, and as reflected in a subsequent order. 

Any objection or protest filed in this docke before th.a issuance date of this order is considered abandoned un 1 ess it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the specified protest period. 

I 

If this order becomes final and effect1ve on the date desc r i bed above, a ny party adversely affected may request I judicial r eview by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric , gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appea l in the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Reco rds and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee wi th the appropriate court. This filing mus t be completed with in thirty (30) days of the effective date of t hi s order , pu rsuant to Rule 9 .110, Florida Rules of Appe llate Procedure. The not ice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rul e 9.900 ( a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . 

I 


	Roll 4-1460
	Roll 4-1461
	Roll 4-1462
	Roll 4-1463
	Roll 4-1464
	Roll 4-1465
	Roll 4-1466
	Roll 4-1467
	Roll 4-1468
	Roll 4-1469
	Roll 4-1470



